expected to increase selling, general and administrative expenses by $16.7 million in Valmont's 2010 fiscal year.

   The financial information of Delta plc has been extracted from the historical financial statements of Delta which were prepared in
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the IASB (IFRS) which is a method of accounting different from
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and prepared in pounds sterling. Unaudited adjustments
have been made to present the Delta IFRS information under U.S. GAAP. After application of U.S. GAAP adjustments, the pounds sterling
amounts have been translated to U.S. dollars using historic exchange rates.

S-16

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B2

24

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Fiscal Year Ended December 26, 2009

Valmont
Industries,

Inc.
($)

Delta plc
(IFRS)
(£)

Delta plc
U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(£)

Delta plc
(U.S.
GAAP)
(£)

Exchange
Rate
($/£)

Delta plc
(U.S.
GAAP)
($)

Acquisition
and

Purchase
Price

Allocation(7)
($)

Pro Forma
Combined

($)
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts and exchange rates)

Current assets:
Cash 180,786 144,200 � 144,200 1.5600 224,952 (83,000) 322,738
Receivables, net 259,521 56,700 (2,400)(1) 54,300 1.5600 84,708 � 344,229
Inventories 210,611 46,700 � 46,700 1.5600 72,852 3,643 287,106
Prepaid expenses 22,143 3,300 2,400(1) 5,700 1.5600 8,892 � 31,035
Refundable and current
deferred income tax 42,361 � 2,545(3) 2,545 1.5600 3,970 � 46,331

Total current assets 715,422 250,900 2,545 253,445 395,374 (79,357) 1,031,439
Property, plant and
equipment, net 283,088 93,100 � 93,100 1.5600 145,236 14,524 442,848
Goodwill 178,320 9,300 � 9,300 1.5600 14,508 56,271 249,099
Other intangible assets 96,378 200 200 1.5600 312 136,000 232,690
Investment in MMC � 14,100 � 14,100 1.5600 21,996 � 21,996
Other assets 28,961 6,000 (5,590)(3) 410 1.5600 640 3,000 32,601

1,302,169 373,600 (3,045) 370,555 578,066 130,438 2,010,673

Current liabilities:
Current portion of
long-term debt 231 100 � 100 1.5600 156 � 387
Notes payable 11,900 � � � 1.5600 � � 11,900
Accounts payable 118,210 62,600 � 62,600 1.5600 97,656 � 215,866
Accrued expenses 122,532 3,000 � 3,000 1.5600 4,680 � 127,212
Dividends payable 3,944 � � � 1.5600 � � 3,944

Total current liabilities 256,817 65,700 � 65,700 102,492 � 359,309

Deferred income taxes 49,281 4,900 (3,045)(3) 1,855 1.5600 2,894 44,778 96,953
Long-term debt 160,251 � � � � 385,184 545,435
Pension liability � 71,200 71,200 1.5600 111,072 19,968 131,040
Other long-term liabilities 27,513 6,100 � 6,100 1.5600 9,516 2,500 39,529

Shareholder's equity 786,261 195,700 � 195,700 1.5600 305,292 (321,992) 769,561
Minority interest 22,046 30,000 � 30,000 1.5600 46,800 � 68,846

1,302,169 373,600 (3,045) 370,555 578,066 130,438 2,010,673

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

S-17

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B2

25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended December 26, 2009

Valmont
Industries,

Inc.
($)

Delta plc
(IFRS)
(£)

Delta plc
U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(£)

Delta plc
(U.S.
GAAP)
(£)

Exchange
Rate
($/£)

Delta plc
(U.S.
GAAP)
($)

Acquisition
and

Purchase
Price

Allocation(7)
($)

Pro Forma
Combined

($)
(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts and exchange rates)

Net sales 1,786,601 333,000 � 333,000 1.56561 521,348 � 2,307,949
Cost of goods
sold 1,254,587 232,000 � 232,000 1.56561 363,222 2,075(4) 1,619,884

Gross profit 532,014 101,000 � 101,000 158,126 (2,075) 688,065
Selling,
general and
administrative
expenses 294,020 50,600 100(2) 50,700 1.56561 79,376 8,400(4) 381,796

Operating
income 237,994 50,400 (100) 50,300 78,750 (10,475) 306,269
Other income
(expense):
Interest
expense (15,760) (12,600) 12,400(2) (200) 1.56561 (313) (19,963)(5) (36,036)
Interest
income 1,510 3,200 � 3,200 1.56561 5,010 � 6,520
Other 2,340 12,500 (12,300)(2) 200 1.56561 313 � 2,653

(11,910) 3,100 100 3,200 5,010 (19,963) (26,863)
Earnings
before taxes 226,084 53,500 � 53,500 1.56561 83,760 (30,438) 279,406
Income tax
expense 72,894 15,300 � 15,300 1.56561 23,954 (11,247)(6) 85,601
Earnings
from
continuing
operations
before equity
in earnings of
nonconsolidated
subsidiaries
and
noncontrolling
interests 153,190 38,200 � 38,200 1.56561 59,806 (19,191) 193,805
Earnings in
nonconsolidated
subsidiaries 751 3,100 � 3,100 1.56561 4,854 � 5,605

Net earnings
from
continuing
operations 153,941 41,300 � 41,300 1.56561 64,660 (19,191) 199,410
Less: Loss
from
discontinued
operations,
net of tax � (1,600) (1,600) 1.56561 (2,505) � (2,505)

[…]

position has been presented for the current and the past two financial years.

   Following the initiation of a sales process in 2008 for the Group's associate, Manganese Metal Company (MMC), the Group recognised the
interest as "Asset held for sale" in accordance with IFRS 5: Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Uncertainties
around this sale process have now required the restatement of MMC, to reflect the fact that our share since 30 September 2009 has been
reclassified as continuing. Variable costs within Cost of sales and Distributions costs have been reclassified for the 2008 financial year in order
to be consistent with the current year when disclosing the classification.

S-109

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B2

138

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

for the years ended 31 December 2009 and 2008

38 Restatement (Continued)

   The following table provides a summary of the key changes to the income statement arising from the restatement for the comparative year:

Consolidated income statement�year ended 31 December 2008

£ million

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Continuing operations:
Revenue 330.8 330.8
Cost of sales (243.8) 5.7 (238.1)

Gross profit 87.0 5.7 92.7

Distribution costs and administrative expenses (50.3) (5.7) (56.0)
Business closure costs (2.8) (2.8)
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment 6.0 6.0

Operating profit 39.9 39.9

Share of post-tax profit of associate and joint venture 0.2 8.2 8.4

(Loss)/profit before tax (3.7) 8.2 4.5

Loss for the year from continuing operations (11.9) 8.2 (3.7)

Discontinued operations:
Profit for the year from discontinued operations 8.7 (8.2) 0.5

Continuing and discontinued operations:
Loss for the year (3.2) (3.2)

   The following table provides a summary of the key changes to earnings per share for the comparative year arising from the restatement:

Earnings per share�year ended 31 December 2008

Pence per share

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

From continuing operations:
Basic (11.4) 5.4 (6.0)
Diluted (11.4) 5.4 (6.0)

S-110

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B2

139

Table of Contents

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

for the years ended 31 December 2009 and 2008

38 Restatement (Continued)

   The following tables provides a summary of the key changes to the financial position arising from the restatement for the comparative
years:

Consolidated statement of financial position�year ended 31 December 2008

£ million

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Non-current assets
Interest in associate and joint venture � 12.4 12.4

Total non-current assets 100.1 12.4 112.5

Current assets
Assets classified as held for sale 12.4 (12.4) �

Total current assets 240.8 (12.4) 228.4

Total assets 373.6 � 373.6

Net assets 225.7 � 225.7

Consolidated statement of financial position�year ended 31 December 2007

£ million

As
previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Non-current assets
Interest in associate and joint venture 1.5 2.1 3.6

Total non-current assets 82.7 2.1 84.8

Current assets
Assets classified as held for sale 2.1 (2.1) �

Total current assets 239.3 (2.1) 237.2

Total assets 322.0 � 322.0

Net assets 258.8 � 258.8

39 Post balance sheet events

Delta EMD Limited

   On 18 January 2010, the Group's South African subsidiary Delta EMD Limited announced its commencement of a process to realise the
value of its last operations, which may result in a possible disposal of operations. The timing and value of this event is still uncertain. In line
with accounting guidelines the business is disclosed as continuing operations. It comprises the entire Manganese Materials segment in Note 5.

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B2

140

S-111

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B2